
Deal•lan: 

1. .That the .Bualne1a Ratel yle~ (excluding ban1ltlonal anangemante but 
· after rata·rata.._loi, ac:tJuetments) for 2020/21 of £46,890,324(NNDR1 
psrt1 a Line 12l be approved. · · · 

.2. That the supporting NNDR1 retum (Appendix A} be approved~ 

3. That the amount to be retained by Stevenage 'Borough Councll under 
the ~lnee1 rates retention achema be £3,815,546 for 2020/21 (net of 
tbe tariff and lnctudJng aeetlon 31 grants and lncludlng. the ~Ible 
gain• from th~ Hertfordehlre pool. . · 

4. That the NDR galna projected tc;,r 2020/21 IIUbJect to any.cha~• In 
racorm,~ndat1on· 7 are ul8d to fund priortty growth, to Increase general 
fund balances and ring fenced In an allocated ·wrve to allow for any 
untdenUflec:t prasauras or dafay In FS optlona being Implemented or aat 
~· untll galne from the He~rdahlra pool are achieved 

!. That the retum of balances ta the Collectlon Fund from Iha· General 
Fur,d ralatlng to 20.18/19 and· 201 D/20 of £380 be noted. 

Con•lder8tlon of thla m ... r •nnot wait untll lNI next mNtlng of the 
EnQutlye on 12 Febru•ry •• the Looal Goumment Finance Act 2012 
rwqulru' ~- ....... to be •pproved by 31 January 2020. 

KEY DECISION 

Tille: NON DOMESTIC RATll!S (NDR) 202Gla1 TAX IIAIE 

Pere~ T•klng Declalon: Clar9 Fletcher (ANl1tarit Director - Finance and 
Eetate:9) 

Decl•lon hu ••n lncl~•d on Forward Plan?: 

Yae .. . 
Declalon I~ Urgent I~•· pennmian to walw th• ~11-~n rul• 11 eought: 

v. :· 

DECISION NOTICE ~ ·_ - 
Ku Executive Decision taken· by .•n OFF(CEB 

PA~TI Ste.t:.aae 
BOROUGH coultclL. 



·8traleglc ~l'Ntor Not ~ulNd 

I have been coneulted pn thl1 l•ue and 1Upport the ~ecl1lon 

IN .... : I llgne-=d==--------- 

I Borough lolloltor- to approve the tagal lmpllcatlon, 

Signed: I Name: Mary Connack 

[&l'1J.Prr"t~ fl.l.l>AC~lo] _ n•: GP., I, I ~o~ 

Jnate: L 

ANl•tant Director....; (Finance and EatatNr to approve the flna~clal l 
lmpHcaaona: ----~ Signed: Nam,: Clare Fletcher 

,Autbodl•Uon 
Having conlldarad the attached report and with regard to all relevant 
con11derat1on1 and the views of thoae con1utted (see below), I authorlaa the 
above declalon. 

Signed: [t,GtJPrrOt~ ~~c-rei, J N•m•: ' CJ'-.. E l l<:Q.ttCI.. 
'20( I l \ 1t)W Poeltlon: ~{fsr~r1lteuzrc'Z Dm: 

~NAN! i.fca\t..mJ 

Reuol'III for the Decl .. on: Al Mt out In l"!9 attached report 

Oth•r Option• ooneldlred: A8 eet out In the attached report 

Declaration of lnmrMt: 

Dl9pe.-at10111111rmntec1 by Stand_. ~mlttN: Nona. 

8. That the projected Stavenage ratalned ahan, for 2019/20 of £3,547, 707 
be approved. 

7~ That any chang• to business rate projection• for 2020/21 •• a reeult 
of further work ba delegated to Alaletant Director (Finance and 
Estates) aflar con1Uttatlon with the Portfolio for Resources. 



Dat. of Declelon: 
Dat. of PubllNllon: 
C.11-ln Deiidllne: · 
Dm oi. lmplement.tlon: 

t Ch•lr of the Overview a scrutiny Commll:tN. (If required - delete 
paragraphs that do not apply) 

In accordance with the Councll'a Overview and SCl'Utlny Rules, I heraby agrM 
~at the above decllllon la urgarit and that the Cal~n rule be waived. · . 

Signed: I Nilrne:_ L~ ,-.AA,11."fi1-.1 ... f,4.,4w L [$_,c,,c,,-ru~ (EJ)A~~J ~ '2-4/oi./u 

I Poaltlon: 
01118: 

Name: 

J Mem~r C~nsultatlon: 

I have been c;onaullad on this laaue and support the dedllon 

'°'ltlon: Portrc,llo holder for Reeources 

Signed: 

l have been consulted on thll llllue and eupport,the declalon 

Nmne: Joan ~oyd 

{_9. 6f\llr(fJ(J,(. Ri.DA.C1 iri) I 
Dm: 1 ~(tl-u>. j 

Memb•r Conaulldon: 

I Date: 

.. 



C.lcwlltlon of the Bmlneu ~· .Tllxbae 1 
For201~20 

2.1 That the Bueln988 Ratee yield (excludlng traneftlonal .arranaernants but after rate ret:9ntlon adjuatrnente) for 2020i21· of 145,IIO,~DRT ~· L•• 11) be 
&PP'°*'·. 

2.2 That the au~rting NNDR1 n,tum (Appendix A) be approved, 

2.3 · That the amount'to be'nltafnad by Stevenage Borough Councll under the. 
bualneea ndea retention ·mcharne be U,111,NS for 2020/21 (net of 1he tiutff and 
lncludlng section 31 ·granta and Including tf'.le ~aelble gains from the 
Hartfordahlra pool. 

2.4 That the NOR gal119 prqjected for 2020/21. aubfact to any changea In 
recommendation 2. 7 ara used to· fund ·prtortty growth, to lncraaae general fund 
balancea and ring fen~ In an allo~ reaerve to allow for .any unidentified 

1.2 To·· update Membera on the 2019/20 projections fqr NNDR. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS . . . 

. . 
KEY DECISION 

Author - Clare Fletdler Ext. 2833 
Cont~buto'8·- Sandra Huntlngf'an:I 01·279- 602083 

Tim Gn1enwood Ext. 2943 . 
Lead Offlcen1- · Clare Fletcher Ext. 2833 
Contact Officer - Clare Fletcher Ext. 2933 
REASON FOR UR~ENCV· I .: • . 

COnllderatlon of this matter cannot wait untll the next ,,_,,tlflg of thfl. ExecutJve on 12 
·February·~ the Local Government Rnance Act 2012 requires the tax baae to be 
approved b,Y 31 .18nue,y 2020. 
1. PURPOSE 

1.1 To approve, the Natlonal and Non Domeallc Ratea (NNDR) tax ba• for 
2020/21. . . . 

NATIONAL NON.DOMESTIC RATES (NNDR) 2~20/21 TAX 
BASE . 

12 February 2020 D•te: . 

MHllng: EXECUTIVE 
Portrollo Area: Resoun;ea 

.. 



Clllculatlan of the Bullnela Ram Tuba1e 2 
For201NO 

Eld.I 
Rlltm IP Pm•• 

p1818urae or delay In FS options being Implemented or let aside untll galna 
from Iha ~rlfardlhlre pool are achieved. 

2.6 ,That the return of balancea to the Colleatton Fund from the General Fund 
ralatlng to 2018/18 and 2018120 oflalO·be noted. 

2.8 That the projected Stevenage retained 1hare for 2019/20 of D.8'7,107 ~• 
apprcMMI. 

2. 7 That any changa11D bualn- rate pn,jactlOl'II for 202CW1 ••· a •ult of further 
work be delegated to Aaalstant Dlntetor (Finance and Ea1at81) after coneultatlon 
with the Portrallo for Raaoui'ce1. · 

3. BACKGROUND · 

3.1 The· Bullneea Rate• Retention Scheme which commenced on 1 Aprtl 2013. 
requlrw tlla Executive to formally approve the NNDR1 by Iba 31 January 
lmmadlately preceding the ftnanclal year to which· It relate,. The NNDR1 
contain• details of Iha rateable valuee ehown for the authority'• local. rating llat 
at 30 September and enabl• the Council to calculate the e>cpactad Income In 
raepact of bLlllneu mee for the year· a proportion of which thli Council wlll 

· naln frum 201S/14 onwartla. · 

3.2. Ulflng· a l'8Vlled gowmment fonn (NNDR1 ), the Council la able to aatlmata the 
grD81i yleld from buelneaa ratae to rafleat local lntelllganca about llkaly 
lncru••· or decrea-, ·-1~ the bulln- ratM that can be collected for the ~ar. 

3.3 After certain dmucllone, lnaudlng mandatory or dllcrellonary rallef and 
adjuatrnents to reflect lo1181 on collectron. this wlll give the authortly'a aetlmatac:1 
net riding Income for the yeir which wUI be ulld to datarmlna the paymenta that 
ara dua to central government by way of centrll lhare~ and to the relevant 
precepllng authorltl• {t:lertford1hlre Couoty Councll In the ca• of SBC). 

3.4 - Income II ahared b8l\.'"Jeen central govemment (Bmft), th, county councll (10%) 
and dlltrtct c;ou.ncll (40%) Authorttt• ara cl8llltled •• iarltr' (where bullneu 
rate. Income ~ htgharthan their •-..-d need) or ,op up• (whera Income le 
,_ than need), the difference being -paid_ to or tn:,m central gowmment, . 
Stewnaga 11 a tarffl' authortty and the County I• a top up- authortty. The un of 
the dlllrlct council'• are and thl tariff equale the govemmenta bll•llne need 
a11e11ment;qf how much NNDR Stevanaga ~111. ndaln. Thal8 figures are 
Included In tha annual fannul~ grant llttlameril:. 

3.8 Growth In bull.,.. rate• Income In the pllot abov9 that balallna figure 11 aharad 
In the ume proportion ID Steve"'G.8 racefva 40,., tariff authorlll• (1uch • 
Stevenage) would nonnally pay a levy on their ahare (50%), In 2020/21. 
Stevanage 11 part ¢ the Hartfordlhlre bu~ln- Fll1e pool and-uidar the_ pool 
~I• a much lower levy would .be paid. Convereely authorttlae are p~ 
from d,cll11a In bu11n- l'llt8 Income by a l8t'8ty "'1 machanlem, where central 
govemment ralmburN11 lo ... ~r than 7.6" (£182,930) below the balellne 
..... ment. Stevanage h• made provl1lon In II allocated re•rvae for~ 



C.lculltlon af th• Bullneu Aatel Text.a 3 
For2019-20 

4. ~ .6 lnoome relating to 201 ~ la paid to the prec;epl:Dra (and government) ba1ed on 
tt,a NND~1 EKCEPT for the Nctlon 31 gran~ which are buad on the actual 
amount Included In the NNDR3 (outtum poaltlon}, along with any levy 'cir safety 
net payment&. Thfa means that a levy could·~ due for the year evan thour,h. the 
Genni Fund had received a lower share of·NNDR Thia la the Impact for 

. StevanaQe In 2019/20 • lllue~atacn~ the table below. · 

4.1.4 The net yteld haa (noreaaed by £71.~. gro11 ~•Id ha, reduced malnly .due t:o 
reductions In rmpect. Qf previous yea(s rill8s but this has bean offaet by 
reducllona Ii, rellafl. The Stawtn~a, ahara of thte gain 11 ~~934. 

Gro11Vleld 53,422~99 · 53,234,335 (188,064) 
Rellafa 
(mandatory/ (4,734,765) (4,648,640) 86,125 
dl1Cretlona 
831 (763,856) (590,677) 173;179 
Bad Dabf (250,000) '(250,000) 0 

· Coat of Coll.Ion· (110,264) (110,264) 0 
Appeals ('2,200,000) (2,200,000) 0 

( Total 41,lll.i14' 41,4$4.114 71,240· 

!l!1J 
Rtltw to·""' Impact of loalng up to 7.6% of Ila NNDR.Jnc,ome below Ila baaellne a11N1mant 

(t~a allocated 1'888".¥9 currently totall £172,000). 

4 REASONS. FOR Rl!COMMENDED COURIE OF ACTlON AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

~ 1 NNDR1 PROJ.ECTONI 2019/20 

4.1.1 The NNDR 1 hae been comp~ 'tor 2020/21 ind includes the outtum position 
for 2018/1.8 and the projected posltlon·ror-2019/20. · · 

4.1.2 Part four of the NNDR1 calculates the balance, owed to/by the praceptora and 
the government. The opening balance on the NNDR 1 (part 4) la a deficit of · 
£83.284 and Ihle relateil to 2017/18 and 2018/19 •• the amount& due to 
Ste"8nage have changed aa a result of the actual· rather than tlie p,ojactad 
position. Sta~naga'a share. of the deflc;lt 11·£21;314 and waa repo~ In the 
November MT.FS update and Included In the Gen·eral· Fund budget .ra~rt.. 

4.1.3 Part four of the NNDR 1 alao addre8888 tha.2019/20 proJBQted outtum. position 
compared to the orlglnal NNDR1 for 2019120, which le ahown below. 

'· 

r 



Clllca.llatlan of lt1a Bu1lna11 AatlNI TIIXbl.• 4 
Far2018-ZO 

.. 
I. Eltfmatal about propart1a1 Ulcely to be removed from the rating Hit • 

reeult of change of UN to realdenllal. 

II. Estimation of growth In the rat,ng HM. 

Ill. The value of appeal& m be raiolvad and reducing th~ NDR yleld 

IV. EBl:lmatee relating to Section 31 grants awarded, Ihle 18 higher t11n 
projected for 2018/20, aa the thraahold for amal bu.Ina• rate relef has 
been ralNd meaning more propartlea are entltled to a,11 rellef In 2020i21. 

v. An eltl.._ of the Impact of known appeal• not ruolved In 2020/21 by 
~· Valuatlon Office which would naad ID be provided for. 

*not all.Secllon 31 gl'Wlt II Included In the levy mlculdcm (po1ltlve number lhown • 
•n llddltlonal Income to Stewna;•~ 

4.1.8 Baaad on the revll8d priJjactlona for 2019/20 Stevenage wlll have net NNDR 
Income of £3,847,607 In the CJeneral Fund for 2018/20. Howaver the actual 
po9lllon wlll not be MO\'.ffl untH the account. ara clol8d, but the amounta 1hown 
In the tabla aboYe .wlll be uaed for budgeting purpo•L 

4.2 NNDR1 PROJECTIONS FOR 2020/21 

4.2.1 The following auumptlona hive been Included In the .NNDR1 yield for 2020/21 
baaed on the value of rateable propartln • at 31 December 20~8 adjueted for: 

Pldl 
lbleaetoPNU 

(f! • ,111 • !• 11 -r r~1 ~ ,: 1JfJI I . 
- -f:j{E)}Elrr"!l ·mumm I 

1:t:1,Jfl O ixf1i,1 .. 1r.1,1 
lm:I~ ~Jq.tl!J ;'JI .. Jllf,U 

I ', ~1 ·~ .. ,.~,m:!•l 
Netyleld 45,l&J,514 45,454,754 71,240 
Sl9vlnqe 1h11nt af yllld 15,877,290. 15,902,1&4 24,914 15,177,2:IO 
,,..lffl (12,967,835) (12,167,835t 0 (12,967,89~) 
...... IIM fll tariff 2,1111,111 2.914,m 24,114 1,D,1111 M,114 
831 grant paymbl .. 99~012 · 911,012 0 181,012 
Balellne Funding LNII i,sa1,111 2,591,197 0 
Beln1 blFore 11VJ applled 1,IOl,209 1,3!4,144 
Baln1 •ppllalble far levy 1,US,800 1,185,800 ·o 
Lavy du9 IO'Jfl (517,900) (567,900) 0 (517,IDO) 
Hertrordlhlnt Piiot pln1. 275,000 275,000 171,CICID 
11m1 .. 11m1 ..... ··-~ 1,172,441 14,114 1,147,507 24,114 ...... - EIIIINllld S,547,507 0 
V8l'llnall 0 24,114 

24,114 



Calaulllllon af the eu,1na• RatN."tubllN 
For 2019-20 · 

-4:.2. 7 The e<icutlve commitl8e, at lbl meeting .of 22· January 2020, delegated . 
authority to the Aaelatant Director (Finance and Eatatee). follcwvlng conauttatton 
with the Portrolle Holder.for Reaourcee. to approve-tha·NDR Tax Base 

• l204,IIII would be ueed to support·one off prlor1ty growth 
• 1480,114 to Ina,... General' Fund balmlcN. 
• ·ffll,00~ la NI _. .... ta glw • cuahlon.to the Gi11111r111 Fund· If Fl_nanal .. 

leaurttp opllone m not)•lleed 1.n ·lne with praJ.Uana or If pump priming 
mon._ are Nqulr8d to 11111ke chlnge happen. · 

4.2.4 Then, .are ca~ with this projection, It !• •Ill unclear what level of appeal& will 
arlee aa .a rwault of the new· 11111:, whether there ara any·correctlona raq~frad-to 
the Het: and la dependent on the flnal ·position of the Hartfordahlre pool. 

4.2.5 The Aaalatant Qlrector·(Flnanca and Eetatea) r:acom"1811d& that aa·-. result of 
the _111ue1 Qlilllned In the report, .any gain~ for 2020/21 an, rtng-fenaad •• 
follow& 

1,140,002 Poulble gain aboYe t1t1· ... 11n1 
. 1Dl,I04 

2,572,439 . Auu ..... In General Fund bpdget 
1,815,545 Retained ra.. . 

4.2.3 The NDR due to Stevenage bued on the Impact of 1he net yleld shown In 4.2.2· 
is detaUed 1,- the table below; the table ehowl that-there could be gains of 
£1.140,002. 

Qroia vteld 53,881,!45 
Rellef8 (mandatory/ (5,145,171) discretionary) 
S31 (925,698) 
Bad Debt (200,000) 
Coll of Collectlon (108,152) 
Appeala (2,200,000) 
Totlll 45,l90;124 

!ltU 
Rll ... e tp Pr,li 

4.2.2 The estimate for 2020/21 18,lhown In the tilbte below. 



Clllculdon of the BUIIIIIII Rim Taxbue 8 
For201NO 

U Legal lmpllcdone 

5.2.1 The Council needa to make a fonnal declllon to approve a tax blee and NNDR 
baeallne by the 31 January 2020. · · 

6.2.2 The National Non-Dom.-c Ralina Retum 1 (NNDR1) ragulat10n1 an1 under the 
LGFA1988 paragraph 5(2) of Sahedule 8 (which requlrail authortllal ID aalaulate . . 

., . . 
6.1.2 The bull .... rate• Ndalned 111glme can cauae fluctuatlona In General Fund 

Income 11 demonstrated In thl1 report and the February 2020/21 Ge1WBI Fund 
report wlll lnclud.e this Impact In the 2020/21 rlalt --m•nt. of _balanoee. 

15.1.3 The NNDR1 form attached II the beat atllrnate of the Hkely yield. 

·am1 .... Ralle due: 
BU11ne11·rate1 due 2,&65,:114 24,134 I (25,914) 
831 grant payable 1,150,211 
Retained luelMN .l,175,441 24,914 (21,1241 Ratla 
Tranafar to Allocated 1,140,002· 
~ 

1,111,111 

P.tl 
. ... •• to iinil 

202~021 (lncludlng any amendmentl to the numbere oullned In thll report), 
the Chair of the Ovmvlew & Scrutiny Commltlae ha1 agreed to waive 'the calMn 
period In order for ~11 declllon to meet the 31 January ~ry daadllna. 

4.3 2018'11 OUTIURN POlinON 

4.3.1 The difference between the Ntlrnamd 2018118 polltlon and the actual (11 
· reported ta the CLO In Iha NNDRS and Included within the Caunctl'i Statement 
of Accounts) wlll ba Included In the 2020/21 General Fund. The main difference 
to that raporttld In the NNDR1_ 2018119 n1lated to the value of rallefa. Ttlll 11 
£26,314 reduction In Income and wa1 Included In the MTFS and draft General 
F~nd n1port 1D the January 2020 Executive. 

I IMPLICATIONS 

1..1 _Flnancl•l lmpllcatlolll!I 

5.1.1 The bu1ln1• rate Income Included In the ca..-1 Fund for 2020l2·1 ralate1 to 
2018/18, 2019/20 an 2020/21 and II au~marllld In the tabla t,elow. 



Calculltlon of the BUlln811 Ratel TIXblN 7 
For 2019-20. · 

I AJ-.ndlxA NNDR1 Form - PNA. rL.PrW- oyJ ~l.)€,..5"( _ J 
Appendlcee 

. . 
The Lacal Govamment Finance Act 201·2 · 
http;//www.leglslatlon.gov.uk/ukpga/2012l17/contenta/enacted 

The Local Govemment Finance.Biil 2012 
htlp:/18ervices.pert~ament.u.~llls/2012~13/locelgovemmentflnance/docurnents.html 

BACKGROUNDPAP!IIB 

fl!1.! 
... , ... to PrH• 

'their provl1lonal non-domNtlc rating contribution for the forthcoming flnanclal 
year, at 1uch time •• .the Secretary of State dlracta). 

5.2.3 By maane of tf:le direction ~ra ln·paragraph 40· of Nellon 1 to the Lo.cal 
Gowmment Finance ArA., the Govemmant requires bJlllng authorttlea by 31 
January to. conflnn that the NNDR1 11 corract, and for the DCLG and relevant 
preceptlng aothorttlea to ba nofflled. Thia wlll be after tt haa been· approprlately 
approved by the Councll. 

I.I Riek lmpllClitlone 

6 .• 3.1 The fluctuation In NDR proJecllona • a raault of change, In appeals and 
rad~na In the gro88 yleld e.g. aa bualnwes ara converted to ,...identlal use 
tMlhl that aufflclant balance, are raqulnld In the.General Fund to meat tht1. · 

15.3.2 Tha!W could be· ·,1gnmcant fluctuatlona to ~ retained yield • a re1u1t of new 
~ppeals on the 2017 rating Hat and there ara 81111 500 ap~ls outatandlng from 
the 2010 rating 1181. The gain• "°m 202~1 ara recommend~ to be retained 
wtthln an allocated reaerve ail outlfned In paragraph.4.2.6. 


